

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.
Interim Condensed Financial Statements
For the three-month period ended April 30, 2016

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed financial statements have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit committee and the Board of Directors of the Corporation. These statements have not been reviewed by the Corporation's external auditors.

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.

Contents

Page

Interim Condensed Financial Statements

Statement of Financial Position.....	1
Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.....	2
Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity.....	3
Statement of Cash Flows.....	4
Notes to Interim Condensed Financial Statements.....	5

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.
Statements of Financial Position

	April 30, 2016	January 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Assets		
Cash	1,991	646,246
Sales tax receivable	35,830	30,168
Prepaid expenses	3,835	4,875
Investment tax credits receivable	225,915	225,915
Total current assets	267,571	907,204
Investment tax credits receivable	33,450	-
Deferred share issue costs	200,755	153,874
Intangible assets (Note 4)	883,789	725,192
Total non-current assets	1,117,994	879,066
Total assets	1,385,565	1,786,270
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9)	593,673	858,139
Operating loan (Note 5)	260,000	240,000
Total current liabilities	853,673	1,098,139
Class A shares liability (Note 6)	333,334	333,334
Total liabilities	1,187,007	1,431,473
Shareholders' equity		
Common shares (Note 6)	1,066,617	1,006,617
Warrants (Note 6)	146,000	130,000
Contributed surplus (Note 6)	186,523	146,060
Deficit	(1,200,582)	(927,880)
Total shareholders' equity	198,558	354,797
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	1,385,565	1,786,270

Going Concern (Note 1); Related Party Transactions (Note 9); Commitments (Note 10); Subsequent event (Note 11)

Approved on behalf of the Corporation's Board of Directors on June 23, 2016.

"Steve Saviuk" , Director

"Thomas Martinuzzo" , Director

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.
Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the three-month period ended April 30, 2016 and from February 5, 2015 to April 30, 2015

	2016	2015
	\$	\$
General and Administrative Expenses		
Professional fees	23,445	22,529
Research costs (Note 9)	78,500	12,719
Office and administrative (Note 9)	115,812	-
Travel and promotion	12,020	1,283
Share based compensation (Note 6 and 9)	40,463	-
	270,240	36,531
Financial Expenses		
Interest and bank charges (Note 5)	2,462	10
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	272,702	36,541

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.
Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

For the three-month period ended April 30, 2016 and from February 5, 2015 to April 30, 2015

	<i>Number of shares</i>	<i>Share capital</i>	<i>Warrants</i>	<i>Contributed surplus</i>	<i>Deficit</i>	<i>Total equity</i>
Balance February 5, 2015	-	-	-	-	-	-
Issuance of shares as equity <i>(Note 6)</i>	10,000	1	-	-	-	1
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(36,541)	(36,541)
Balance as at April 30, 2015	10,000	1			(36,541)	(36,540)
As at January 31, 2016	12,966,666	1,006,617	130,000	146,060	(927,880)	354,797
Issuance of shares as equity <i>(Note 6)</i>	160,000	68,000	-	-	-	68,000
Share issue costs <i>(Note 6)</i>	8,000	(8,000)	-	-	-	-
Issuance of warrants <i>(Note 6)</i>			16,000			16,000
Share based compensation <i>(Note 6)</i>	-	-	-	40,463		40,463
Net loss for the period					(272,702)	(272,702)
As at April 30, 2016	13,134,666	1,066,617	146,000	186,523	(1,200,582)	198,558

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.

Statements of Cash Flows

For the three-month period ended April 30 2016 and from February 5, 2015 to April 30, 2015

	2016	2015
	\$	\$
Operating activities:		
Net loss from operations	(272,702)	(36,541)
Add items not affecting cash:		
Share based compensation (Note 6)	40,463	-
	(232,239)	(36,541)
Net change in non-cash operating working capital:		
Investment tax credit	(33,450)	-
Prepaid expenses	1,040	-
Sales tax receivable and prepaid expenses	(5,662)	(12,121)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(264,466)	147,839
Cash (used) provided by operating activities	(534,777)	99,177
Investing activities:		
Acquisition of intangible assets, net of investment tax credit of \$ 24,450 (Nil – 2015) (Note 4)	(158,597)	(108,213)
Financing activities:		
Increase in operating loan	20,000	8,804
Issuance of share capital as equity (Note 6)	80,000	222
Payment of share issue costs (Note 6)	(4,000)	-
Payment of deferred share issue costs	(46,881)	-
Cash provided from financing activities	49,119	9,026
Decrease in cash	(644,255)	(10)
Cash, beginning of period	646,246	-
Cash, end of period	1,991	(10)
Supplementary cash flow information		
Change in accounts payable reflected in intangibles	(77,066)	(120,627)

1. Presentation of Financial Statements

Description of the Business and Going Concern

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc. ("the Corporation") was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act on February 5, 2015 and on September 17, 2015 articles of amendment were approved to change the authorized shares. On April 26, 2016, pursuant to a Certificate of Amendment, the Corporation (i) removed the restrictions on the transfer of its common shares, (ii) added a legal French version of its name being Technologies Ortho Régénératives inc. and (iii) added a provision to have the ability to appoint one or more additional directors between shareholders' meetings. The Corporation's head office, principal address and registered office is located at 16667 Hymus Blvd., Kirkland, Quebec, Canada.

On April 29, 2016 the Corporation filed a final prospectus with specific security regulatory authorities in connection with an initial public offering of its shares by way of Manitex Capital Inc. ("Manitex") distributing a dividend-in-kind of Ortho Class A Common Shares to the holders of Manitex shares. Manitex is an existing shareholder of the Corporation and held 5,109,000 shares of Ortho. On June 3, 2016, the dividend-in-kind of Class A Common Shares of Ortho was paid on the basis of one share for every ten Manitex shares which are outstanding on the Record Date set by Manitex's Board of Directors. On June 3, 2016 Manitex has 12,561,276 shares that are issued and outstanding and caused the distribution of 1,256,127 Ortho shares to holders of Manitex shares, pursuant to the prospectus, at a deemed value of \$0.50 per share. Manitex is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol MNX.

The Corporation specializes in research on innovative medical devices which stimulate the regeneration of joint tissues.

These financial statements are prepared on the assumption that the Corporation is a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and the settlement of liabilities in the normal course of operations. In its assessment to determine if the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all data available regarding the future for at least, without limiting, the next twelve months. The Corporation has yet to generate revenue and has relied upon the issuance of debt and equity instruments to fund operations. As at April 30, 2016, the Corporation has a deficit of \$ 1,200,582 (\$927,880 as at January 31, 2016) and a negative working capital of \$586,102 (\$190,935 as at January 31, 2016). In addition, the Corporation has not made the \$100,000 payment to Polyvalor as of May 31, 2016 and during the month of June an amendment to the Intellectual Property Assignment and Technology Transfer Agreement was signed by both parties to change the payment date to October 31, 2016. The ability of the Corporation to fulfill its obligations and finance its future activities depends on the ability to raise capital and the support of its creditors. The Corporation believes their efforts to raise sufficient funds to support their activities will be successful, however, there is no assurance that funds will continue to be raised on acceptable terms. This indicates the existence of material uncertainties that may cast a significant doubt about the ability of the Corporation to continue its operations and subsequently, usefulness of using accounting principles applicable to a going concern company.

Failure to obtain such additional financing could result in delay or indefinite postponement of the Corporation's strategic goals. These financial statements do not include any adjustments relative to the carrying values and classifications of assets and liabilities that would be necessary should the Corporation be unable to continue as a going concern.

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on June 23, 2016

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a) Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on a going-concern basis, under the historical cost convention, except for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value.

2. **Summary of Significant Accounting Policies** (Continued from previous page)

b) Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in the Canadian dollar, which is also the functional currency of the Corporation.

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency of the related entity using the exchange rates in effect at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the closing exchange rates. Any resulting exchange difference is recognized in income. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and measured at historical cost are translated using historical exchange rates, and those measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rate in effect at the date the fair value is determined. Revenues and expenses are translated using the average exchange rates for the period or the exchange rate at the date of the transaction for significant items.

	April 30, 2016	January 31, 2016
End of period exchange rate	1.2548	1.3075

c) Statement of Compliance

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the period from date of incorporation February 5, 2015 to January 31, 2016 as they follow the same accounting policies and methods of application.

d) Future accounting pronouncements

The Corporation has not yet applied the following new standards, interpretations or amendments to standards that have been issued but are not yet effective. Unless otherwise stated, the Corporation does not plan to early adopt any of these new or amended standards and interpretations.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The final version of IFRS 9, Financial instruments ("IFRS 9"), was issued by the IASB in July 2014 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 introduces a model for classification and measurement, a single, forward-looking expected loss impairment model and a substantially reformed approach to hedge accounting. The new single, principle-based approach for determining the classification of financial assets is driven by cash flow characteristics and the business model in which an asset is held. The new model also results in a single impairment model being applied to all financial instruments, which will require more timely recognition of expected credit losses. It also includes changes in respect of an entity's own credit risk in measuring liabilities elected to be measured at fair value, so that gains caused by the deterioration of an entity's own credit risk on such liabilities are no longer recognized in profit or loss. IFRS 9, which is to be applied retrospectively, is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and is available for early adoption. In addition, an entity's own credit risk changes can be applied early in isolation without otherwise changing the accounting for financial instruments. The Corporation is currently assessing the impact, if any, of adopting IFRS 9.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The objective of this new standard is to provide a single, comprehensive revenue recognition framework for all contracts with customers to improve comparability of financial statements of companies globally. This new standard contains principles that an entity will apply to determine the measurement of revenue and timing of when it is recognized. The underlying principle is that an entity will recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers at an amount that the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. This new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Corporation is currently assessing the impact, if any, of adopting IFRS 15.

2. **Summary of Significant Accounting Policies** (Continued from previous page)

d) **Future accounting pronouncements** (Continued from previous page)

IFRS 16 Leases

In January 2016, IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”) was issued, which replaces IAS 17 Leases, and related interpretations. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both lessees and lessors. For lessees, IFRS 16 removes the classification of leases as either operating or financing and requires that all leases be recognized on the statement of financial position, with certain exemptions that include leases of 12 months or less. The accounting for lessors is substantially unchanged. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, to be applied retrospectively, or on a modified retrospective basis. The Corporation is currently assessing the impact of adopting this standard.

IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows

In January 2016, amendments to IAS 7 Statement of cash flows were issued to improve information provided to users of financial statements about an entity's changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes from cash flows and non-cash changes. The latest date of mandatory implementation of these amendments to IAS 7 is January 1, 2017. The Corporation is currently evaluating the impact on its unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

3. **Use of Estimates and Judgements**

The preparation of the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to undertake a number of judgments, estimates and assumptions about recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The actual results may differ from these judgments and estimates. These estimates and judgments are based on management's best knowledge of the events or circumstances and actions the Company may take in the future. The estimates are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Information about the significant judgments, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses are discussed in Note 3 of the Corporation's 2016 annual financial statements and are still applicable for the period ended April 30, 2016.

4. **Intangible Assets**

The intangible assets consist of:

	<i>Patents</i>	<i>Intellectual Property</i>	<i>Development Costs</i>	<i>Total</i>
Cost				
Balance as at January 31, 2016	85,367	333,150	306,675	725,192
Additions	27,822	35,000	120,225	168,672
Investment tax credit	-	-	(24,450)	(24,450)
Balance as at April 30, 2016	113,189	368,150	402,450	883,789

No amortization has been recorded in the period. Amortization of the Patents will commence when the Patents have been approved. Amortization of the Intellectual Property and Development Costs will commence when the various products have been commercialized.

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements
As at April 30, 2016

5. Operating Loan

On June 19, 2015, the Corporation entered into a loan agreement with Manitex Capital Inc. ("Manitex"), a shareholder of the Corporation, for a maximum amount of \$240,000. Borrowing under this unsecured loan agreement bear interest at 8% per annum. As at January 31, 2016 the Corporation had drawn on the loan to its maximum amount. Pursuant to the agreement, any borrowings were to be repaid by January 31, 2016. Subsequent to year end the loan agreement was amended and the loan is due on demand. On April 25, 2016, Manitex signed a letter of intent to provide \$1,130,000 of additional financing to the Corporation. The exact amount of the additional financing will be equal to the difference between \$2,600,000 and the total amount of financing secured by the Corporation, through cumulative rounds of financing, prior to October 31, 2016. The additional financing will be under the same terms and conditions as the original loan agreement entered into on June 19, 2015 and amended to be due on demand.

6. Share Capital

(a) Authorized:

Unlimited number of Class "A" common shares, no par value.

Unlimited number of Class "AA" preferred shares, non-voting, non-cumulative dividends at the discretion of the directors, no par value

Unlimited number of Class "B" preferred shares, redeemable, non-voting, non-cumulative dividends of 1%, no par value

Issued and fully paid:

13,134,666 Class A common shares	1,020,617
----------------------------------	------------------

In February 2016, the Corporation closed a private placement of \$80,000 for 160,000 units at a subscription price of \$0.50 per unit, with each unit consisting of one Class A common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. A full warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one common share at an exercise price of \$0.70 per share at any time on or before the close of business on a date that is twenty-four months from the subscription date. If, during the twenty-four months after that date, the Corporation's weighted average share price for 30 consecutive trading days equals or exceeds \$1.00, the Corporation may give notice to the warrant holders that they must exercise their warrants within a period of 30-days from the date of receipt of the notice. The private placement was completed by an authorized dealer, with fees of 5% of the placement value and 5% of shares issued.

In January 2016, the Corporation closed a private placement of \$650,000 through the issuance of 1,300,000 units at \$0.50 per unit, each unit comprising of one common share and one-half (1/2) common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at \$0.70 per share. The warrants have a life of twenty-four (24) months and expire on January 28, 2017. If, during the twenty-four (24) months period the Corporation's weighted average share price for 30 consecutive trading days equals or exceeds \$1.00., the Corporation may give notice to the Warrant holders that they must exercise their remaining Warrants within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of the notice. Using the Black-Scholes option valuation model, the unit was valued at \$0.40 for the common share and \$0.10 for the warrant. The share issue costs associated with the private placements were \$14,000.

On June 19, 2015, the Corporation issued 9,444,444 Class A common shares for total proceeds of \$500,395. The Corporation did not incur any costs related to the issuance of these common shares.

On June 19, 2015 a further 833,334 Class A common shares, for total proceeds of \$75,757, were issued as fully paid with no par value. These shares have a put right associated to them allowing the shareholder to require that the Corporation redeem the shares if the Corporation has not gone public by June 19, 2022. As these shares include a contractual obligation for the issuer to repurchase or redeem them for cash or another financial asset, they do not meet the criteria in IAS 32 *Financial Instruments: Presentation* for classification as equity and therefore are classified as a FVTPL liability. At January 31, 2016 the fair value of this liability was increased to \$333,334 based on a value of \$0.40 per common share, such value having been estimated by using a Relative Fair Value Method calculation based on the common share pricing of the private placements concluded in January 2016. Details of the assumptions used are as follows:

Methods	Rate, period and dollar
Weighted average risk-free interest rate	0.90%
Weighted average volatility factor	125%
Weighted average expected life	2 years
Weighted fair value of options	\$0.40

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements
As at April 30, 2016

6. Share Capital (Continued from previous page)

(a) Authorized (Continued from previous page):

Volatility is determined based on the historical share price of comparable companies. The expected volatility reflects the assumption that the historical volatility over a period similar to the life of the options is indicative of future trends, which may also not necessarily be the actual outcome.

On May 5, 2015, the Corporation issued 2,212,222 Class A common shares for total proceeds of \$221. The Corporation did not incur any costs related to the issuance of these common shares.

On February 5, 2015, the Corporation issued 10,000 Class A common shares for total proceeds of \$1. The Corporation did not incur any costs related to the issuance of these common shares.

The following schedules the common shares issuable on exercise of the warrants and share-based payment transactions granted during the current fiscal year:

	<i>Shares issuable on exercise of</i>			
	<i>Warrants</i>		<i>Share options</i>	
	<i>Number of shares</i>	<i>Weighted exercise price</i>	<i>Number</i>	<i>Weighted exercise price</i>
Balance, January 31, 2016	650,000	0.70	1,025,000	0.16
Granted during the period	80,000	0.70	-	-
Expired during the period	-	-	-	-
Cancelled during the period	-	-	-	-
Exercised during the period	-	-	-	-
Balance, April 30, 2016	730,000	0.70	1,025,000	0.16

(b) Share option:

The following options to purchase common shares were outstanding as at April 30, 2016:

<i>Options outstanding</i>	<i>Options Exercisable</i>	<i>Exercise price</i>	<i>Remaining contractual life</i>
400,000	100,000	\$0.10	4.25 years
625,000	125,000	\$0.20	4.35 years

(c) Warrants

In February 2016, the Corporation issued 160,000 share purchase half-warrants as part of the private placements (note 6a). Each full warrants shall entitle the holder to acquire one common shares of the Corporation at an exercise price of \$0.70 per common share. The half-warrants expire on February 26 2018. The warrants were valued at \$0.10 using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions:

<i>Methods</i>	<i>Rate, period and dollar</i>
Weighted average risk-free interest rate	0.49%
Weighted average volatility factor	125%
Weighted average expected life	2 years
Expected dividend yield	Nil

Volatility is determined based on the historical shares price of comparable companies

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements
As at April 30, 2016

6. Share Capital (Continued from previous page)

(c) **Warrants** (Continued from previous page):

In January 2016, the Corporation issued 1,300,000 share purchase half-warrants as part of the private placements (note 6a). Each full warrants shall entitle the holder to acquire one common shares of the Corporation at an exercise price of \$0.70 per common share. The half-warrants expire on January 28 2018. The warrants were valued at \$0.10 using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions:

<i>Methods</i>	<i>Rate, period and dollar</i>
Weighted average risk-free interest rate	0.90%
Weighted average volatility factor	125%
Weighted average expected life	2 years
Expected dividend yield	Nil

Volatility is determined based on the historical shares price of comparable companies

(d) **Earnings per share:**

The weighted average number of shares outstanding used in the calculation of earnings per share is as follows:

	April 2016	April 2015
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	13,134,666	9,333
Basic and diluted loss per common shares	(0.02)	(3.92)

The number of options outstanding as at April 30, 2016 is not included in the calculation because the effect is anti-dilutive.

7. Financial Instruments

The classification of financial instruments at their carrying and fair values is as follows:

	<i>April 30, 2016</i>	
	<i>Carrying Value</i>	<i>Fair Value</i>
Financial Assets	<i>FVTPL</i>	<i>Fair Value</i>
Cash	1,991	1,991
	<i>Carrying Value</i>	<i>Fair Value</i>
Financial Liabilities	<i>Other financial</i>	<i>liabilities</i>
<i>FVTPL</i>	<i>FVTPL</i>	<i>Fair Value</i>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	593,673
Operating loan	-	260,000
Class A shares liability	333,334	-
	333,334	853,673
		1,187,007

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements
As at April 30, 2016

7. Financial Instruments (Continued from previous page):

		<i>January 31, 2016</i>	
	<i>Carrying Value</i>		
	<i>FVTPL</i>	<i>Fair Value</i>	
Financial Assets			
Cash	646,246	646,246	
<hr/>			
	<i>Carrying Value</i>		
	<i>FVTPL</i>	<i>Other financial liabilities</i>	<i>Fair Value</i>
Financial Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	858,139	858,139
Operating loan	-	240,000	240,000
Class A shares liability	333,334	-	333,334
	333,334	1,098,139	1,431,473

8. Financial Risk Factors

The Corporation's activities expose it to financial risks: market risk specifically to cash flow and fair value interest rate risk and liquidity risk. The Corporation's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of the financial market and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Corporation's financial performance. The Corporation does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge these risks.

Management determined that the Corporation is not exposed to currency and credit risk arising from these financial instruments.

(a) Market risk

(i) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Corporation is exposed to fair value interest rate risk due to the operating loan negotiated at a fixed rate.

(ii) Currency risk

The Corporation has cash and accounts payable and accrued liabilities in US\$ currency. The Corporation does not hold financial derivatives to manage the fluctuation of these risks.

The following presents the accounts that are exposed to foreign exchange volatility:

		<i>Total</i>	
	<i>US\$</i>	<i>CDN \$ Equivalent</i>	
Cash	753	945	
Accounts and accrued liabilities	(4,238)	(5,318)	

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements
As at April 30, 2016

8. Financial Risk Factors (Continued from previous page):

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will not be able to meet its obligations as they fall due. The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at April 30, 2016.

	<i>Carrying Value</i>	<i>Less than 30 days</i>	<i>30 days to 3 months</i>	<i>3 months to 12 months</i>	<i>More than 12 months</i>
Financial Liabilities					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	593,673	-	593,673	-	-
Operating loan	280,800	-	-	280,800	-
Class A shares liability	333,334	-	-	-	333,334
	1,431,473	-	858,139	240,000	333,334

(c) Fair value risk

The Corporation's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, operating loan and Class A shares liability. The fair value of these financial instruments approximated the carrying value disclosed in Note 8 due to the short-term maturity of the instruments.

(d) Capital risk management

The Corporation' objective when managing capital is to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for the shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Corporation includes equity, comprised of issued common shares and contributed surplus, in the definition of capital. The Corporation's primary objective with respect to its capital management is to ensure that is has sufficient financial resources to meet its financial obligations. To secure the additional capital necessary to pursue these plans, the Corporation will attempt to raise additional funds through the issuance of equity or by securing strategic partners. The Corporation is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements
As at April 30, 2016

9. Related party transactions

a) Transactions with key management and members of the Board of Directors

The remuneration of key management, which include the President and CEO and members of the Board includes the following expenses:

	<i>April 30, 2016</i>	<i>April 30, 2015</i>
	\$	\$
Salaries and expense for employee benefits	102,132	-
Share-based compensation	40,463	-

b) Transactions with Manitex, a shareholder of the Corporation:

	<i>April 30, 2016</i>	<i>April 30, 2015</i>
	\$	\$
Interest charged by	4,756	-

	<i>April 30, 2016</i>	<i>January 31, 2016</i>
	\$	\$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities due to	160,043	140,566

c) Transaction with Polytechnique, a partner of Polyvalor :

	<i>April 30, 2016</i>	<i>April 30, 2015</i>
	\$	\$
Research expenses	87,500	-

	<i>April 30, 2016</i>	<i>January 31, 2016</i>
	\$	\$
Amounts included in Development costs	87,500	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities due to	175,000	175,000

d) Transaction with Polyvalor, holder of 833,334 common shares presented as a liability (Note 6):

	<i>April 30, 2016</i>	<i>January 31, 2016</i>
	\$	\$
Amounts included in Intellectual Property	35,000	225,758

All other related party transactions have been disclosed in these financial statements.

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements
As at April 30, 2016

10. Commitments

- a) On June 19, 2015 the Corporation entered into three long-term Research Service Agreements with Polytechnique, requiring disbursements for a total of \$2,100,000.
- i) Agreement 1: \$17,500 monthly for 36 months for a total of \$630,000.
 - ii) Agreement 2: \$23,333.33 monthly for 36 months for a total of \$840,000.
 - iii) Agreement 3: \$17,500 monthly for 36 months for a total of \$630,000.
- b) On June 19, 2015, the Corporation entered into an Intellectual Property Assignment and Technology Transfer Agreement with Polyvalor. Payments remaining under this Agreement are as follows:
- i) A non-refundable fee of \$36,410 payable on October 31, 2016
 - ii) A non-refundable fee of \$100,000 payable on or before October 31, 2016

When the product is commercialized, the Corporation must make non-refundable payments to Polyvalor equal to 1.5% of Net Sales.

In the event that the Corporation fails to perform any of the payments provided in this Agreement, compound interest at an annual rate of 12% will be applied on any unpaid balance at the end of each month.

The Corporation must obtain and conclude cumulative rounds of financing for a minimum amount of \$1,470,000 (identified as Round 1), which includes the amount of \$500,000 paid by Manitex for its common shares and the operating loan of \$240,000 (Note 5) by February 28, 2016. As at January 31, 2016, financing amounting to \$1,390,000 was raised. May 31, 2016, the Corporation had to obtain and concluded cumulative rounds of financing for a minimum amount of \$2,600,000 (identified as Round 2), which includes the \$1,470,000 financing in Round 1. As at April 30, 2016, the Corporation had not concluded the financing requirement of Round 2 and therefore the Corporation and Polyvalor agreed to amend the Agreement to change the required date to October 31, 2016. In the event that the Corporation is not able to obtain financing as described, the Corporation will have a period of three (3) months from each date of the Rounds to find alternative financing solutions, which will require approval by an investment committee. If such approval is not obtained nor the financing secured, the Agreement can be unilaterally terminated by Polyvalor. Any and all amounts owed will become payable immediately and the assigned Intellectual Property will immediately and automatically revert back to Polyvalor for a nominal amount of one dollar.

The following table presents the minimum obligations due over the next two years are as follows:

	Research agreement \$	Intellectual property \$	Total \$
Up to 1 year	700,000	136,410	836,410
1 to 2 years	758,333	-	758,333
	1,458,333	136,410	1,594,743

11. Subsequent event

During the month of June 2016, the Corporation and Polyvalor signed an amendment to the Intellectual Property Assignment and Technology Transfer Agreement. The changes are to extend the payment date of the non-refundable fee in the amount of \$100,000 from May 31, 2016 to October 31, 2016, and to extend Round 2 of financing described in Note 10, to October 31, 2016.